City of San Antonio

CONTRACT NAME: -_ ‘ Alamodome Turf Project

CONTRACT NUMBER: | . IFB No. 6100004201

VENDOR NAME: Swank Sports LLC d/b/a AstroBuilders
VENDOR ADDRESS: | 267 Old Hwy 71, Cedar Creek, Texas 78612
ATTN: - Kevin Swank, President

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 1

DATE ISSUED: October 30, 2014

EFFECTIVE DATE OF CHANGE ORDER: October 30, 2014

Whereas, the Parties to the above referenced contract recognize and agree that Vendor delivered
synthetic turf material {the “Originally Delivered Turf”) to City that does not in all respects match the
synthetic turf material offered by Vendor in its bid (the “Originally Proposed Turf”); and

Whereas, Vendor has offered to allow City to use the Originally Delivered Turf for the current football
season, which ends in 2015 to evaluate its suitability and determine whether to accept same; and

Whereas, the Parties wish to set forth their agreement regarding use of the Originally Delivered Turf,
credits in price should the Originally Delivered Turf be accepted, and a change order to increase the
quantity of turf, and refated matters; :

Now therefore, the City of San Antonio {“City”) hereby issues this change order to the above referenced
contract pursuant to Texas Local Government Code §252.048, and approval of the San Antonio City
Council by Ordinance No. 2014-10- - . This contract is hereby amended as foliows:

1. CHANGE ORDER .

1.1 City may use the Originally Delivered Turf for the 2014 NCAA Collegiate Football Season, or, if
- City rejects the Originally Delivered Turf, until such time as the Originally Proposed Turf is delivered
and instaiied by Vendor. City shall bear no risk of loss for the Originally Delivered Turf. Parties

. Finance Department, Purchasing Bivision
PO Box 839965 + San Antorio, TX 78283-3966 + Tel: 210-207-7266




acknowledge that City's use of the Originally Delivered Turf during the 2014 NCAA Collegiate
Football Season is for testing and evaluation and will not be considered acceptance nor a waiver.

1.2 Vendor shall have a representative on site for each conversion of the Originally Delivered Turf
during the remainder of the 2014 NCAA Collegiate Football Season currently scheduled by City to
assist in the event that any issues arise during the conversions.

1.3 if City elects to accept the Orig;lnally Delivered Turf, Vendor shall credit City with $172,281.25,

1.4 The Originally Delivered Turf and the Originally Proposed Turf shall be warranted against
defects in materials and workmanship for a period of 8 years and shall be suitable for the purposes
for which it is intended during this warranty period. Vendor shall warrant all labor for a period of 1

year. Warranties shall start on the date of City’s written acceptance of the turf.

1.5 If City rejects the Originally Delivered Turf, Vendor shall provide and install the Originally
Proposed Turf on a date selected by City. It is anticipated that this date will be at the conclusion of
the 2014 NCAA Collegiate Football Season; however, City may require Vendor to install the
Originally Proposed Turf sooner if City, in its sole discretion, believes that the Originally Delivered
Turf is not suitable for use for its intended purpose. Upon acceptance of the Originally Proposed
Turf, Vendor shall remove and dispose of the Originally Delivered Turf at its sofe cost and expense.
1.6 Additional Turf Panels and Logos.

1.6.1 Vendor shall provide 4 additional green turf panels for end zones. Each pane! shall
measure 15’ X 172, and be inlaid with the US Army Star logos (2 for each end zone).

1.6.3 Vendor shali provide 4 additional green turf panels for the center of the field for center
field logos. Each panel shall measure 15" X 172°, and be inlaid with the center field iogo

approved by the All American Bowl.

1.6.4 Vendor shall provide all labor and equipment to install the additional turf panels.
Delivery and installation must be no later than December 14, 2014.

1.6.5 All additional turf delivered under this section shall be Astroturf GameDay Grass 3D60
Xtreme. Additicnal coated, reinforced backing material is not required.

1.6.6 Vendor shall install Velcro to all seams.
1.6.7 Vendor shall provide and install infill rubber to match existing field.
1.6.8 Vendor shall inlay all sports markings per plans.

1.6.9 Vendor shall dispose of ail trash and debris in dumpsters provided by Vendor at
Vendor's sole cost and ensure same are removed from City property.

1.6.10 Vendor shall maintain a clean and professional worksite.
1.5.11 Vendor shall warrant the additional turf pansls against defects in materials and

Finance Deparament, Purchasing Divisien
PO Box 539966 < San Antonie, TX 78283-3966 + Tel: 210-207-7260



workmanship for a period of 8 years. Vendor shall warrant all labor for a period of 1 year.
Warranties shall start on the date of City’s written acceptance of the turf.

1.6.12 City agrees to pay Vendor $120,894.49 for the additional turf. Payment shall be made
in accordance with the invoicing provisions contained in the original contract.

1.7 City and Vendor agree that the price for the Originally Delivered Turf is a total of $447,518.75
(the Revised Turf Price). This sum represents the bid price for the Originally Proposed Turf
($619,800.00), less the credit of $172,281.25. '

1.8 Upon City Council approval of this change order, Vendor may invoice City the sum of
$111,879.68, which is 25% of the Revised Turf Price.

1.9 If City rejects the Originally Delivered Turf, City shall pay the cost of the Originally Proposed
Turf {$619,800.00), in accordance with the original contract terms, less any amounts prepaid
hereunder, after delivery and acceptance, and proper invoicing.

1.10 As used herein, the 2014 NCAA Collegiate Footbalt Season includes all playoff games and bowl
games, : ‘

2. PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT

All other terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the above referenced contract, as previously
amended, not specifically mentioned herein and revised by this document, are retained in their entirety,
unchanged, and remain in fuli force in effect for the duration of said contract, and any renewals thereof.

3. ENTIRE AGREEMENT
This contract, as amended, embodies the complete agreement of the parties hereto with regard to the

subject matter contained herein, superseding all oral or written previous and contemporary agreements
between the parties relating to matters herein.

Printed Name: Norbert Dziuk
Title: Assistant to the Director

This change order is pari of the contract. Piease acknowiedge your receipt of this change order and
consent hereto by having it sighed by an authorized representative. Please return this change order to
the Finance Department, Purchasing Division at the address above and deliver to 111 Soledad, 11™
Floor, San Antonio, TX 78205.

Person authorized to sign on Behalf of Contractor:

Finance Bepartment, Purchasing Division
PO Box 839966 + San Antonis, TH 78283-3966 + Tei: 210-207-7260



